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REOUEST NO. nEC 8.01: 

Assuming CornEd will be adding plant to meet its infrastructure modernization commitments, 
will the investment actually used to provide service to ratepayers equal the end-of-year rate base 
amount shown on FERC Form I at all times during that entire year? If your answer is "yes," will 
the average rate base for that year equal the end-of-year rate base amount? 

RESPONSE: 

CornEd interprets this question to inquire whether a static amount of plant will be providing 
service to customers throughout a given year, assuming that plant is being added to meet 
infrastructure investment commitments. Based on this interpretation, CornEd responds that new 
investment added to rate base and included in end of year rate base will not necessarily have 
been providing service for the entire year that it was placed in service. It is also true that 
investment that occurred in prior years will depreciate over the course of the year making it 
possible that the value of net plant could be constant over the course of the year if plant 
investment was equal to depreciation expense over the course ofthe year or even on average 
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REOUEST NO. IIEC 8.02: 

Date Received: March 6, 2012 
Date Served: March 7, 2012 

Please make the following hypothetical assumptions for this question. Assume CornEd's 
beginning-of-year rate base is equal to $1,000, and its end-of-year rate base is equal to $2,000, 
and its average rate base for the year is $1,500. Please also assume that CornEd's pre-tax rate of 
return (operating income plus income tax expense) is equal to 12%. With these assumptions 
please state whether Ms. Houtsma agrees with the facts described below. If she does not agree, 
please explain why she disagrees: 

a. The operating income and income tax expense included in the revenue requirement using 
an end-of-year rate base would be $240 ($2,000 * 12%). 

b. The operating income and income tax expense included in the revenue requirement using 
an average year rate base would be $180 ($1,500 * 12%). 

c. The Company would not expend funds to acquire capital at the beginning of the year if it 
did not need the funds until the end of the year. 

d. The Company's cost of capital depends on its rate base investment. 
e. If CornEd planned to pay contractors/suppliers $1,000 to fund rate base investments on 

December 31, then it could issue $1,000 of additional capital near the end of the year for 
this end-of-year expenditure. 

f. CornEd will not be obligated to compensate investors for new capital acquired to fund 
December 31 investments until after the debt or equity is issued. 

RESPONSE: 

a. Yes. 

b. Yes. 

c. Yes, with the caveat that the timing of when capital would be issued will depend upon 
overall capital and liquidity requirements as well as market conditions and may not 
coincide perfectly with the timing of rate base investment. 

d. The amount of capital, and the revenue requirement associated with recovery of debt and 
equity capital, is dependent upon the amount of rate base investment and other uses of 
capital during that year (e.g., retiring other debt). T he cost of capital is dependent on the 
mix of securities and cost of the individual securities issued to finance the rate base not 
the amount of rate base being financed. 

e. See CornEd's response to subpart (c), above. 

f. Yes. 
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REOUEST NO. IIEC 8.03: 

Concerning Ms. Houtsma's proposal for a carrying charge on reconciliation balances please 
answer the following: 

a. Does Ms. Houtsma agree that CornEd's monthly balance of short-term debt increases 
throughout the year? Please explain answer. 

b. Does Ms. Houtsma agree that CornEd's short-term cash balances invested in interest
bearing accounts varies monthly throughout the year? Please explain answer. 

c. Does Ms. Houtsma agree that under-recovery of its revenue requirement could impact the 
amount of CornEd's short-term cash balances available to invest in short-term 
investments, or increase its need for short-term borrowing on a monthly basis? Please 
explain answer. 

d. Does Ms. Houtsma agree that its balance of customer deposits can change on a monthly 
basis throughout the year? Please explain answer. 

RESPONSE: 

a. No. Short-term debt balances will vary throughout the year, and may increase or 
decrease. See Schedule D-2 for 2010 balances. 

b. Yes. 

c. Yes. It is possible that all else equal, recovering less than a full revenue requirement 
through rates could result in lower cash balances, or more short-term borrowing, than 
would be the case if a full revenue requirement were recovered through rates. As noted 
in Ms. Houtsma's surrebuttal testimony, ifmore short-term borrowing were to result due 
to revenue shortfalls, then those amounts would be included in the balance of short-term 
debt included in CornEd Ex. 4.5, Schedule D-2 and assumed to finance either CWIP or 
rate base. 

d. Yes. As stated in Ms. Houtsma's surrebuttal testimony, customer deposits will vary on a 
monthly basis, however, the variability is quite small. As shown on CornEd Ex. 4.5, 
Schedule B-13 customer deposits varied from a low of$128 million to a high of$133 
million in 2010. CornEd also notes that the average balance of customer deposits is 
assumed to fmance rate base investment. 
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REOUEST NO. IIEC 8.04: 

Does Ms. Houtsma agree that when the Company issues long-term debt capital that it must 
specifically identifY the use of the bond proceeds in its new bond prospectus issue? 

RESPONSE: 

No. Ms. Houtsma does agree, however, that CornEd's bond prospectuses have consistently 
identified the use of bond proceeds. CornEd's offering documents include information to 
comply with Item 504 of SEC Regulation S-K, which states that the issuer must 

[s ]tate the principal purposes for which the net proceeds to the registrant 
from the securities to be offered are intended to be used and the 
approximate amount intended to be used for each such purpose. Where 
registrant has no current specific plan for the proceeds, or a significant 
portion thereof, the registrant shall so state and discuss the principal 
reasons for the offering. 
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REOUEST NO. nEC 8.05: 

Please provide a general example of how CornEd plans to modify its bond prospectus to reflect 
the need for long-term capital funding of revenue reconciliation balances. 

RESPONSE: 

CornEd objects to this question on the grounds that CornEd has not stated it has plans to modify 
bond prospectuses or that long-term securities will be issued specifically to provide capital 
funding of revenue reconciliation balances. Without waiving this objection or other general 
objections, CornEd notes that the revenue reconciliation balance itself will not require capital 
funding; rather proceeds from future securities issuances would be expected to provide capital 
for capital investment or other general corporate purposes. However, all else equal, the revenue 
shortfall that gives rise to the reconciliation balances would also be expected to increase the 
need for securities issuances to fund capital investment or general corporate purposes. Bond 
prospectus disclosures will depend upon the overall expected use of proceeds based on the 
financial circumstances at that time. 
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REOUEST NO. IIEC 8.06: 

Does Ms. Houtsma agree that it would be imprudent to issue long-term capital (long-term debt or 
common equity) in order to support a short-term investment? Please explain answer. 

RESPONSE: 

No. The question of prudence of issuing long-term debt will depend on the particular needs and 
conditions at the time, including upon the overall liquidity and corporate requirements, but long
term debt may be a prudent option to finance a continuing series of short-term investments. 
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